



## NEWS ANNOUNCEMENT

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

\*2013年11月6日に発表されたプレスリリースの抄訳です

### タワージャズ、2013年第3四半期および直近9ヶ月間の業績を報告

—売上高は第2四半期比で6%、第1四半期比で18%増加—  
—直近9カ月間において現預金残高が増加、量産マスク数を更新—

イスラエル、ミグダルハエメク、2013年11月6日 - タワージャズ (NASDAQ : TSEM および TASE : TSEM) は本日、2013年9月30日に終了した2013年第3四半期および直近9ヶ月間の業績を報告しました。これはマスクの工場投入量の10%増加、および将来的な利益や採算性の増加を見込めるチップレベルでのデザインウインの活用による6%の連続的な収益成長率を反映しています。

2013年第3四半期の売上高は、第1四半期からの増加軌道のまま1億3千260万ドルに達し、第2四半期の1億2千530万ドルと比較して6%増加、第1四半期の1億1千260万ドルと比較して18%増加と推移しています。前年の同期間との比較では売上高は2千200万ドル減少していますが、これは専ら日本の西脇工場におけるマイクロンとの量産契約に起因するもので、このマイクロンの減少分を除くと、売上高は400万ドル増加しました。

(GAAP ベースでの) 当四半期の純損失は3千200万ドル、1株当たり0.68ドルでした。これに対して、前年の同期間の純損失は1千800万ドル、1株当たり0.82ドルでした。調整後の Non-GAAP ベースでの当四半期の純利益は1千200万ドル、1株当たり0.26ドルでした。これに対して、前年の同期間の純利益は3千200万ドル、1株当たり1.43ドルでした。

調整後の Non-GAAP ベースでの2013年第3四半期の売上総利益および営業利益は、それぞれ3千900万ドルおよび2千100万ドルでした。これに対して、前年の同期間では5千700万ドルおよび4千万ドルでした。

(GAAP ベースでの) 2013年9ヶ月間の売上高については3億7千万ドル、純損失は7千800万ドルでした。調整後の Non-GAAP ベースでは、9ヶ月間の純利益は3千700万ドル、1株当たり1ドル、売上総利益が1億1千700万ドル、営業利益が6千200万ドルでした。

当社は2013年の9ヶ月間で、3千100万ドルの利息支払を除いて営業活動により5千200万ドルものキャッシュを得ました。

2013年9月30日時点の現預金残高は1億4千100万ドルでした。これに対して、前四半期末時点は1億1千700万ドル、2012年12月31日時点では1億3千300万ドルでした。

2013年第3四半期では、当社は株式購入権の分配を成功裏に終了し、約4千万ドルを得ました。その内約1千900万ドルは2013年7月のワラント8の行使によります。

2013年9月31日時点の株主資本は1億7千200万ドルで、流動比率は2012年末の1.8:1に対して2.1:1でした。

タワージャズの最高経営責任者のラッセル・エルワンガーは次のように述べています。「当社の第1四半期から第3四半期にかけて連続的な成長は、顧客予測とプロジェクト遂行の強力なアラインメントにもとづいた私達の予想通りの結果です。新しいマスクの工場への投入量は2012年に比べて年度累計で35%増加しました。これが当社の主要な事業成長の基盤及び第4四半期売上予測の根拠であり、当社の四半期ごとの成長がファンドリ業界のトレンドを上回ることへつながっています。」

## 業績見解

タワージャズは、2013年12月31日に終了する2013年第4四半期の売上高は1億3千300万ドルから1億4千300万ドルの間になると予想しています。2013年の第1四半期、第2四半期、第3四半期に比べてそれぞれ、23%、10%、4%程度の成長を予測しています。

既にお知らせしております通り、当社では2007年第4四半期分からUS GAAPに則って財務諸表を提出しております。以下に記載されている財務データを含むこのリリースでは、米国証券取引委員会より公表されているレギュレーションGおよび関連する報告要件に基づいて「Non-GAAPベースの財務指標」とみなされる可能性があるその他の財務情報についても適宜提供しています。Non-GAAPベースの財務指標からは(1)減価償却費、(2)取締役、幹部社員、従業員に与えられるストックオプションに関する報酬費用、(3)事業再編に関する費用、(4)リース契約の早期解約に関連する償却費、(5)未払利息を含まない正味の財務費用(Non-GAAPベースの利息費用やその他財務費用では、当該期間中に支払った或いは支払われるべき利息のみが計上されます)、(6)税金費用(通常のNon-GAAPベースの税金費用には当該期間中に支払われた税額のみが含まれます)が除外されています。Non-GAAPベースの財務指標はGAAPベースの財務指標と併せて考慮されるべきものであり、これに代わるものではありません。以下の財務データにはNon-GAAPベースの財務指標と最も比較可能なGAAPベースの財務指標が掲載されており、またNon-GAAPベースとGAAPベースの財務指標との間の調整内容も示されています。本リリースで用いられている通り、USGAAPに則って、利払前・税引前・減価償却前・その他償却前利益(EBITDA)とは、リース契約の早期解約に関連する費用および事業再編関連費用、利息および財務費用(正味)、税金費用、減価償却費および株式ベースの報酬費用を除外した金額を意味します。EBITDAはGAAPベースで求められている財務指標ではなく、他社で用いられている類似の指標とは比較ができない可能性があります。EBITDAと本リリースにおけるNon-GAAPベースの財務情報はそれぞれ個別に考慮されるべきものではなく、また営業収益、純利益または純損失、営業活動、投資活動、財務活動により得られたキャッシュフロー、1株当たりデータ、GAAPに則ったその他の財務諸表またはキャッシュフロー計算書のデータに代わるべきものでもありません。また、これまでに提出された書類に記載されているNon-GAAPベースのデータと必ずしも一致するものではありません。

## カンファレンスコールおよびウェブキャスト放送のご案内

タワージャズでは、米東部時間の本日午前 10 時（米中部時間の午前 9 時、米山岳部時間の午前 8 時、太平洋時間の午前 7 時、イスラエル時間の午後 5 時）にカンファレンスコールを開催し、2013 年度第 3 四半期の決算および 2013 年第 4 四半期の予測についてご報告します。

この会議はウェブキャストでタワージャズのウェブサイト ([www.towerjazz.com](http://www.towerjazz.com)) からご覧頂くか、1-888-407-2553（米国内フリーダイヤル）または +972-3-918-0644（国際電話）に電話をかけて参加頂けます。このウェブキャストは機関投資家と個人投資家の双方にアクセスして頂くことができ、個人投資家は [www.earnings.com](http://www.earnings.com) から会議を視聴することができます。機関投資家はパスワードで保護されたイベント管理サイト ([www.streetevents.com](http://www.streetevents.com)) からアクセスすることができます。ライブ中継をご覧頂けない方は、会議の録音は 90 日間保管されています。

## タワージャズについて

タワーセミコンダクター株式会社 (NASDAQ: TSEM, TASE: TSEM)は、米国にある完全子会社ジャズセミコンダクター社、日本にある完全子会社タワージャズジャパン株式会社とともに、タワージャズというブランド名でグローバルに事業展開するスペシャルティファンドリのリーダーです。タワージャズは、集積回路を生産し、SiGe、BiCMOS、ミックスドシグナル/CMOS、RFCMOS、CMOS イメージセンサ、パワーマネージメント (BCD)、MEMS など、幅広いカスタマイズが可能なプロセス技術を提供しています。また迅速かつ正確なデザインサイクルを実現する世界クラスのデザインイネーブルメントプラットフォームも提供します。さらに、IDM やキャパシティ拡大を必要とするファブレス企業向けの Transfer Optimization and development Process Services(TOPS)も提供します。イスラエルにある 2 か所、米国と日本に各 1 か所ある複数のファブを使ってサービスを展開しています。詳細は [www.towerjazz.com](http://www.towerjazz.com) をご覧ください。

Noit Levi | TowerJazz | +972 4 604 7066 | [Noit.levi@towerjazz.com](mailto:Noit.levi@towerjazz.com)

Gary S. Maier | Maier & Company, Inc. | (310) 471-1288

CCG Investor Relations | Kenny Green, (646) 201 9246 | [towersemi@ccgisrael.com](mailto:towersemi@ccgisrael.com)

**TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**  
(dollars in thousands)

	September 30, 2013 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	June 30, 2013 <u>(Unaudited)</u>	December 31, 2012
<b>A S S E T S</b>			
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Cash, short-term deposits and designated deposits	\$ 141,447	\$ 116,559	\$ 133,398
Trade accounts receivable	71,664	87,118	79,354
Other receivables	11,724	12,105	5,379
Inventories	70,364	71,195	65,570
Other current assets	15,815	15,236	14,804
Total current assets	<u>311,014</u>	<u>302,213</u>	<u>298,505</u>
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS	<u>13,529</u>	<u>13,440</u>	<u>12,963</u>
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET	<u>369,628</u>	<u>383,792</u>	<u>434,468</u>
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET	<u>36,066</u>	<u>39,716</u>	<u>47,936</u>
GOODWILL	<u>7,000</u>	<u>7,000</u>	<u>7,000</u>
OTHER ASSETS, NET	<u>11,922</u>	<u>16,145</u>	<u>13,768</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 749,159</u>	<u>\$ 762,306</u>	<u>\$ 814,640</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Short term debt	\$ 45,460	\$ 35,207	\$ 49,923
Trade accounts payable	63,383	74,678	81,372
Deferred revenue	2,218	3,261	1,784
Other current liabilities	39,893	31,870	36,240
Total current liabilities	<u>150,954</u>	<u>145,016</u>	<u>169,319</u>
LONG-TERM DEBT	305,929	306,980	288,954
LONG-TERM CUSTOMERS' ADVANCES	7,209	7,182	7,407
EMPLOYEE RELATED LIABILITES	76,013	74,237	77,963
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY	15,145	22,522	26,804
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES	<u>22,314</u>	<u>22,167</u>	<u>24,168</u>
Total liabilities	<u>577,564</u>	<u>578,104</u>	<u>594,615</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>171,595</u>	<u>184,202</u>	<u>220,025</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>\$ 749,159</u>	<u>\$ 762,306</u>	<u>\$ 814,640</u>

**TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED GAAP TO NON-GAAP CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)**  
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

	Three months ended September 30,		Three months ended September 30,		Three months ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	<b>non-GAAP</b>		Adjustments (see a, b, c, d, e, f below)		<b>GAAP</b>	
REVENUES	\$ 132,555	\$ 154,594	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 132,555	\$ 154,594
COST OF REVENUES	<u>93,069</u>	<u>97,181</u>	<u>35,115</u> (a)	<u>38,284</u> (a)	<u>128,184</u>	<u>135,465</u>
GROSS PROFIT	<u>39,486</u>	<u>57,413</u>	<u>(35,115)</u>	<u>(38,284)</u>	<u>4,371</u>	<u>19,129</u>
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES						
Research and development	8,139	7,579	45 (b)	600 (b)	8,184	8,179
Marketing, general and administrative	10,241	10,093	764 (c)	1,370 (c)	11,005	11,463
Amortization related to a lease agreement early termination	--	--	1,866 (d)	--	1,866	--
	<u>18,380</u>	<u>17,672</u>	<u>2,675</u>	<u>1,970</u>	<u>21,055</u>	<u>19,642</u>
OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)	21,106	39,741	(37,790)	(40,254)	(16,684)	(513)
INTEREST EXPENSES, NET	(8,416)	(8,073)	-- (e)	-- (e)	(8,416)	(8,073)
OTHER FINANCING EXPENSE, NET	--	--	(9,502) (e)	(7,819) (e)	(9,502)	(7,819)
OTHER EXPENSE, NET	<u>(465)</u>	<u>(101)</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>--</u>	<u>(465)</u>	<u>(101)</u>
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	12,225	31,567	(47,292)	(48,073)	(35,067)	(16,506)
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (EXPENSE)	--	--	3,291 (f)	(1,653) (f)	3,291	(1,653)
NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	<u>\$ 12,225</u>	<u>\$ 31,567</u>	<u>\$ (44,001)</u>	<u>\$ (49,726)</u>	<u>\$ (31,776)</u>	<u>\$ (18,159)</u>

(a) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses in the amounts of \$35,000 and \$38,100 and stock based compensation expenses in the amounts of \$115 and \$184 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012 respectively.

(b) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses in the amounts of \$(62) and \$457 and stock based compensation expenses in the amounts of \$107 and \$143 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012 respectively.

(c) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses in the amounts of \$206 and \$288 and stock based compensation expenses in the amounts of \$558 and \$1,082 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012 respectively.

(d) Non cash amortization related to an early termination of an office building lease contract.

(e) Non-GAAP interest expenses and other financing expense, net includes only interest on an accrual basis.

(f) Non-GAAP income tax expenses include taxes paid during the period.

(\*) Basic loss per ordinary share in accordance with GAAP results is \$0.68 and \$0.82 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding is 46.6 million and 22.1 million, respectively for these periods.

Basic earnings per ordinary share according to non-GAAP results is \$0.26 and \$1.43 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding is 46.6 million and 22.1 million for these periods.

Fully diluted earnings per shares according to non-GAAP results would be \$0.22 and \$0.64 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively, and the weighted average number of shares outstanding would be 55.6 and 49.5 million for these periods; fully diluted earnings results and quantities of number of shares outstanding exclude 23.2 million and 3.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively, of securities that carry exercise price or conversion ratios, which are above the average price of the company's stock during these periods.

**TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED GAAP TO NON-GAAP CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)**  
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

	Nine months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	<b>non-GAAP</b>		Adjustments (see a, b, c, d, e, f, g below)		<b>GAAP</b>	
REVENUES	\$ 370,438	\$ 491,244	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 370,438	\$ 491,244
COST OF REVENUES	253,220	307,119	98,050 (a)	113,910 (a)	351,270	421,029
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>	<b>117,218</b>	<b>184,125</b>	<b>(98,050)</b>	<b>(113,910)</b>	<b>19,168</b>	<b>70,215</b>
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES						
Research and development	24,742	21,937	333 (b)	1,824 (b)	25,075	23,761
Marketing, general and administrative	30,115	29,434	1,877 (c)	4,224 (c)	31,992	33,658
Reorganization costs	--	--	--	5,789 (d)	--	5,789
Amortization related to a lease agreement early termination	--	--	5,598 (e)	--	5,598	--
	<b>54,857</b>	<b>51,371</b>	<b>7,808</b>	<b>11,837</b>	<b>62,665</b>	<b>63,208</b>
<b>OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS)</b>	<b>62,361</b>	<b>132,754</b>	<b>(105,858)</b>	<b>(125,747)</b>	<b>(43,497)</b>	<b>7,007</b>
INTEREST EXPENSES, NET	(24,748)	(23,161)	-- (f)	-- (f)	(24,748)	(23,161)
OTHER FINANCING EXPENSE, NET	--	--	(16,729) (f)	(19,969) (f)	(16,729)	(19,969)
OTHER EXPENSE, NET	(524)	(1,120)	--	--	(524)	(1,120)
<b>PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX</b>	<b>37,089</b>	<b>108,473</b>	<b>(122,587)</b>	<b>(145,716)</b>	<b>(85,498)</b>	<b>(37,243)</b>
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (EXPENSE)	(190)	1,085	7,874 (g)	(10,722) (g)	7,684	(9,637)
<b>NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>\$ 36,899</b>	<b>\$ 109,558</b>	<b>\$ (114,713)</b>	<b>\$ (156,438)</b>	<b>\$ (77,814)</b>	<b>\$ (46,880)</b>

(a) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses in the amounts of \$97,701 and \$113,207 and stock based compensation expenses in the amounts of \$349 and \$703 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively.

(b) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses in the amounts of \$43 and \$1,271 and stock based compensation expenses in the amounts of \$290 and \$553 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively.

(c) Includes depreciation and amortization expenses in the amounts of \$570 and \$913 and stock based compensation expenses in the amounts of \$1,307 and \$3,311 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively.

(d) Includes reorganization costs.

(e) Non cash amortization related to an early termination of an office building lease contract.

(f) Non-GAAP interest expenses and other financing expense, net includes only interest on an accrual basis.

(g) Non-GAAP income tax expenses include taxes paid during the period

(\*) Basic loss per ordinary share in accordance with GAAP results is \$2.10 and \$2.13 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding is 36.9 million and 22.0 million, respectively, for these periods.

Basic earnings per ordinary share according to non-GAAP results is \$1.00 and \$4.99 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding is 36.9 million and 22.0 million for these periods.

Fully diluted earnings per shares according to non-GAAP results would be \$0.71 and \$2.21 for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively, and the weighted average number of shares outstanding would be 51.7 and 49.6 million for these periods; fully diluted earnings results and quantities of number of shares outstanding exclude 23.2 million and 2.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively, of securities that carry exercise price or conversion ratios, which are above the average price of the company's stock during these periods.